that are directly attributable to the Transaction, are factually supportable, and are expected to have a continuing
impact on the combined results. In addition, the pro forma information is provided for supplemental and
informational purposes only, and is not necessarily indicative of what the Company’s results of operations would
have been, or the Company’s future results of operations, had the Transaction actually occurred on the date
indicated. As only the financial results for the Subscription Video Services segment were adjusted due to the
presentation of this pro forma supplemental information, the Company is only providing a supplemental analysis
for this segment below, under “Segment Analysis (pro forma).” The unaudited pro forma information should be
read in conjunction with other sections of this “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations,” as well as “Selected Financial Data” and the Consolidated Financial Statements and
related notes appearing elsewhere in this Annual Report.

Pro Forma (unaudited)
For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018

News Corp
Historical(a)

Foxtel
Historical(b)

Transaction
Adjustments Pro Forma

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Revenues:
Circulation and subscription ..... $ 3,021 $ 1,638 $(278)(c)(d) $ 4,381
Advertising ..... 2,856 141 — 2,997
Consumer ..... 1,664 — — 1,664
Real estate ..... 858 — — 858
Other ..... 625 39 — 664

Total Revenues ..... 9,024 1,818 (278) 10,564
Operating expenses ..... (4,903) (1,136) 291(c)(e) (5,748)
Selling, general and administrative ..... (3,050) (340) 17(f) (3,373)
Depreciation and amortization ..... (472) (187) (17)(g)(h)(i) (676)
Impairment and restructuring charges ..... (351) (5) (957)(j) (1,313)
Equity (losses) earnings of affiliates ..... (1,006) 5 974(j) (27)
Interest expense, net ..... (7) (76) — (83)
Other, net ..... (324) (2) 337(k) 11

(Loss) income before income tax expense ..... (1,089) 77 367 (645)
Income tax expense ..... (355) (13) (5)(l) (373)

Net (loss) income ..... (1,444) 64 362 (1,018)
Less: Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling

interests ..... (70) 1 (27)(m) (96)

Net (loss) income attributable to News Corporation ..... $(1,514) $ 65 $ 335 $ (1,114)

Basic and diluted loss per share:
Net loss available to News Corporation stockholders per

share ..... $ (2.60) $ (1.92)

56

Notes to the unaudited pro forma statements:

(a) Reflects the historical results of operations of News Corporation. As the acquisition of a controlling interest
in Foxtel was completed on April 3, 2018, Foxtel is reflected in our historical Statement of Operations from
April 3, 2018 onwards.

(b) Reflects the historical results of operations of Foxtel to the date of the Transaction. From April 3, 2018